

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1883.

15

#### TOWN OF BRUNSWICK .- EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

#### Chapter 360.

An Act relating to powers of the town of Brunswick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Bonds to be issued by the town of Brunswick, under authority already granted, shall bear interest not exceeding six per cent a year.

SECT. 2. Said town may erect any building which it is now authorized to construct, on any land of the town.

Approved March 15, 1883.

### Chapter 361.

æ

An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Act of appropriation. SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money. from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same : Houlton and Baring road, two hundred dollars.. \$200 00 Maine General Hospital, five thousand dollars... 5,000 00

Maine General Hospital, five thousand dollars	5,000 00	
Lewy Mitchell, one hundred dollars	$100 \ 00$	
Lola Coly, one hundred dollars	$100 \ 00$	
Passamaquoddy Indians, two thousand dollars	2,000 00	
Expenses of attorney general's department, five		
hundred dollars	$500 \ 00$	
John M. Thurlough, two hundred eighty-five dol-		
lars and fifty-three cents	285 53	
Insane state beneficiaries, seventeen hundred		
ninety-six dollars and seventy-five cents, de-		
ficiency for eighteen hundred and eighty-two	1,796 75	

### 496

Снар. 360

Rate of interest

on bonds fixed.